(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Foreign
currency

Indian
Rupee

Foreign
currency

Indian
Rupee

Trade receivables

United States Dollar (USD)  22.58  1,712.79  13.21  969.67

Great Britain Pound (GBP)  3.01  299.98  2.42  244.16

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  2,012.77  1,213.83

Trade payables

United States Dollar (USD)  54.52  4,134.93  51.17  3,756.89

Euro (EUR)  0.02  1.31  0.02  1.29

Great Britain Pound (GBP)  -   -   0.18  18.17

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  4,136.24  3,776.35

HPL Electric & Power Limited

118

 Sensitivity

 The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust their translation
for the period end for 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity
where the Rupees 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of the Rs. against relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on the profits or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

   (₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on profit after tax

Particulars 31st March 2022 31st March, 2021

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1%*  (24.22)  (27.87)

INR/USD - Decrease by 1%*  24.22  27.87

EUR sensitivity

INR/EUR - Increase by 1%*  (0.01)  (0.01)

INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%*  0.01  0.01

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - Increase by 1%  3.00  2.44

INR/GBP - Decrease by 1%  (3.00)  (2.44)

 * Holding other variables constant

37 Capital management

(a) Risk management

 For the purposes of the Company’s capital management, Capital includes equity attributable to the equity holders of the
Company and all other equity reserves. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it
maintains an efficient capital structure and maximize shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure and
makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or
adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issue new shares. The Company

[…]

Particulars 31st March 2022 31st March, 2021

Foreign
currency

Indian
Rupee

Foreign
currency

Indian
Rupee

Trade receivables

United States Dollar (USD)  22.58  1,712.79  13.21  969.67

Great Britain Pound (GBP)  3.01  299.98  2.42  244.16

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  2,012.77  1,213.83

Trade payables

United States Dollar (USD)  54.52  4,134.93  52.85  3,881.35

Euro (EUR)  0.02  1.31  0.02  1.29

Great Britain Pound (GBP)  -   -   0.18  18.17

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  4,136.24  3,900.81

 Sensitivity

 The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust their translation for
the period end for 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the
Rupees 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of the Rs. against relevant currency, there would be a comparable
impact on the profits or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

ANNUAL
REPORT 2021-22CORPORATE

OVERVIEW
STATUTORY

REPORTS
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

165

   (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit after tax

31st March 2022 31st March 2021

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1%*  (24.22)  (29.12)

INR/USD - Decrease by 1%*  24.22  29.12

EUR sensitivity

INR/EUR - Increase by 1%*  (0.01)  (0.01)

INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%*  0.01  0.01

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - Increase by 1%*  3.00  2.26

INR/GBP - Decrease by 1%*  (3.00)  (2.26)

 * Holding other variables constant

36 Capital management

(a) Risk management

 For the purposes of the Company’s capital management, Capital includes equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company
and all other equity reserves. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains an efficient
capital structure and maximize shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of
changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the